

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

No. 17-1979

---

33 CARPENTERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR SCOTT COUNTY  
HONORABLE HENRY W. LATHAM II, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF IOWA INSURANCE INSTITUTE, IOWA DEFENSE  
COUNSEL ASSOCIATION, AND MUTUAL INSURANCE  
ASSOCIATION OF IOWA,  
AS AMICI CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

Stephen H. Locher AT0010383  
Ryan Koopmans AT0009366  
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.  
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000  
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989  
Telephone: (515) 283-4610  
Facsimile: (515) 558-0610  
Email: shlocher@belinmccormick.com  
rkoopmans@belinmccormick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE IOWA LEGISLATURE ENACTED IOWA CODE CHAPTER 522C AND § 103A.71 TO ENSURE THE INTEGRITY OF THE INSURANCE ADJUSTMENT PROCESS AND PROTECT IOWA CONSUMERS FROM IMPROPER AND EXPLOITATIVE TRADE PRACTICES.....	7
II. THE LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF IOWA CODE CHAPTER 522C AND SECTION 103A.71 WOULD BE DEFEATED IF COURTS ENFORCE ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO BY UNLICENSED PUBLIC ADJUSTERS. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Bergatzel v. Mlynarik*,  
619 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2000) ..... 11

*Bldg. Permit Consultants, Inc. v. Mazur*,  
122 Cal. App. 4th 1400, 19 Cal. Rptr. 3d 562 (2004) ..... 8, 10, 12, 13, 14

*Dowling v. Paules*,  
18 Pa. D & C.3d 111 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1981) *aff'd*, 328 Pa.  
Super. 558, 476 A.2d 65 (1984) ..... 13

*Empl. Mut. Cas. Co. v. United Huskies Mart, LLC*,  
No. 4:12CV1292 HEA, 2014 WL 684114 (E.D. Mo. Feb.  
21, 2014) ..... 13

*James R. Beneke, Inc. v. Aon Risk Servs., Inc. of Ga.*,  
No. A-05-CA-927 RP, 2007 WL 9701564 (W.D. Tex. Nov.  
15, 2007) ..... 13

*Lon Smith & Assocs., Inc. v. Key*,  
527 S.W.3d 604 (Tex. App. 2017) ..... 13

*Mincks Agri Center, Inc. v. Bell Farms, Inc.*,  
611 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2000) ..... 11

*Reyelts v. Cross*,  
968 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 8

*Schwartz v. Zsiba Smolover, Ltd.*,  
No. LLICV116005712S, 2012 WL 2362374 (Conn. Super.  
Ct. May 29, 2012) ..... 13

*Zarrell v. Herb Gutenplan Assocs., Inc.*,  
444 N.Y.S.2d 39 (Sup. Ct. 1981) ..... 13

**Statutes**

Iowa Code Chapters 518 ..... 6

Iowa Code Chapter 522C.....	5, 7, 8, 15
Iowa Code § 103.71 .....	15
Iowa Code § 103A.71 .....	5, 8, 9, 10, 15

**Other Authorities**

Insurance Information Institute, <i>Florida’s assignment of benefits crisis: Runaway litigation is spreading, and consumers are paying the price</i> (March 2019).....	15
Iowa Admin. Code 191-55.14 .....	11
Iowa Attorney General’s Office, <i>Contractor Agrees to Changes Following ‘Storm Chaser’ Roofing Dispute</i> (August 17, 2016) .....	12
Iowa Attorney General’s Office, <i>Latest Consumer Alert: Miller cautions Iowa flood victims about price-gouging, fraud</i> (July 3, 2018).....	12
<i>Public Adjusters: Licensing and Education Requirements</i> , 0110 SURVEYS 78.....	8
H. Journal 82nd G.A., Reg. Sess., at 1422 (Iowa 2007).....	9
H. Journal 84th G.A., Reg. Sess., at 945-46 (Iowa 2012) .....	9
S. Journal 82nd G.A., Reg. Sess., at 1191 (Iowa 2007) .....	9
S. Journal 84th G.A., Reg. Sess., at 913 (Iowa 2012) .....	9
